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Thomas 8. Bunn I} (CSB #89502) EXEMPT FROM FILING FEES UNDER

LAGERLOF, BENECAL, GOSNEY & KRUSE, LLP GOVERNMENT CODE § 6103

13;01 I;]»I La_ké: Aﬂxge:%e, gOth Floor °°é"n"|8|ﬁ'X'EE’. copy
asadena, CA 91101-5123 '

Telephone:  (626) 793-9400 = o[.'ﬁ{ﬁﬁ*ﬂgl A%s!.'.‘é';""

Facsimile: (626) 793-5900

Atlorneys for Defendant and Cross-Complainant, APR 0.3 2017

Palmdale Water District Sheri R. Carter, Exacutive OfficeriClark

By Jenny Chea, Deputy

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES — CENTRAL DISTRICT

Coordination Proceedin LASC Casc No. BC 325201

Special Title (Rule | 55& L)) .
Judicial Council Coordination

éggggOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER Proceeding No. 4408
g\ssigncd to The Honorable Jack Komar, Judge
anta Clara County Superior Court]

Santa Clara Court Case No. 1-05-CV-049053

Watermaster Status Report and Request for
Extension of Time to File Annual Report

[No hearing scheduled)

Palmdale Water District is filing this status report on behalf of the Watermaster (whicl does not
yet have ils own attorneys), by authorization of the Watermaster board.

The judgment requires the Watermaster Engineer to file an annual report with the Court. The
first annual report s due April 1, 2017, For the reasons set forth below, the Watermaster requests a four-

month extension, until August 1, 2017.

CAUSBERSLEI AV MEIIFRA FALLLE ALWMICRQFOR WIN IO WS TEM P AILY INTERNIST IILERCON |EN T OUTLOOKEFAZSYILRAW A TERMAS LA STATUS REAORT.CO0K

Watermaster Status Report and Request for Extension of Time
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L Watermaster activities

1. Watermaster composition'

The court approved the board members of the Watermaster on an interim basis on June 30, 2016,
and on a permanent basis on September 8. The board held its first formal board meeting August 17,
although there were informational meetings earlier. Since then, the board has met eleven times in eight
months.

The landowners are in the process of electing their alternate representatives under the election
rules and procedures approved by the court December 7, 2016. The City of Palmdale is acting as
Inspector of Llections.

2. Formation of Advisory Committee’

The Watermaster facilitated the formation of the Advisory Commitiee by the Producers. The
committee is formed and functioning, and has given input into various Watermaster decisions, including
the selection of the Watermaster Engineer. The Subarea Advisory Management Committees® have not
yet been formed.

3. Watermaster Engineer selection®

The Watermaster decided to use a recruiting firm to assist in selecting the Watermaster Engineer.
‘The Watermaster interviewed several qualified candidates, and agreed on a preferred candidate for a
second interview. On March 28, the Watermaster board voted unanimously to negotiate a contract with
Todd Groundwater. After the contract is negotiated and signed, it will be presented to the court for
approval,

4. Rules-and regu.llatictm’.5

The Judgment states that the Watermaster Engincer 1s to prepare the rules and regulations.
Accordingly, the Watermaster deferred action on rules and regulations until the Watermaster Engineer is

on board.

' Judgment 18.1.1.
? Judgment 719.

7 Judgment 119.5.

* Judgmen! 18.4.1.
? Judgiment 18.4 2.

9.

C-“—'El'"5“-5.].'\-VNF.KV\]"‘ﬂ/\TA\LUl.'hL\I'\'IJCIlUEUF'n\VINI'JUWE\TEMPUil._Jm'_lH'I'I:IlNH'l' VILESWONTENT OUTLCORENZY Y VLIWW A TERMAS TER STATUS NEMONT.ROCX
Watermaster Status Report and Request for Extension of Time
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5. Administrative functions®

Adminisirative functions of the Watermaster are shared, on an interim basis, between AVEK and
Palmdale Water District. The Watermaster is reimbursing actual costs. This will be regvaluated after the
Watermaster Engineer is on board,

6. Notice list’

The Watermaster has contracted with Glotrans to maintain the notice list for both the
Watermaster activities and frial court proceedings. The Watermaster has a page on the AVEK web site
(www.avek.org), to which it posts notices and agendas. This will be replaced by a dedicated web site,
maintained by Glotrans (www.avwatermaster.org), which will also contain all the court filings.

7. Administrative budget’

The Watermaster has approved an administrative budget for 2016, which resulted in an
administrative assessment of $1.00 per acre-foot. The Watermaster deferred a 2017 budget unti) the cost
of the Watermaster Engineer is known.

8. Investment of funds’

AVEK and Palindale Water District advanced start-up funds on behalf of the Watermaster. The
Watermaster has now established a bank account to receive assessments and pay expenses.

9. Meetings "’

The board has held all 1ts meetings in compliance with the Ralph M. Brown Act. The
Watermaster has conducted its affairs transparently, including holding interviews and deliberations to
select the Watermaster Engineer in open session. All Watermaster decisions have been taken by
unanimous vote of the board."!

110. Assessments’’

The Watermaster sent invoices for the 2016 administrative assessment to all Producers except

the small pumper class. The assessment was levied on each acre-foot of production right, but not on the

® Judgrment 718.4.3.

7 Judgment Y18.4.4.

" fudgment §18.4.5.

? Judgment 18.4.6.

" Judgment §18.4.11.
' Judgment §18.1.2.
12 judgment 18 4.12.

-1-
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Watermaster Slatus Report and Reguest for Extension of Time
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parties’ right to produce imported return flows or their production in excess of production rights, which
is unknown."? Payment was due January 31, 2017. To dare, the Watermaster has received payment for
95% of the invoiced administrative assessments.

11.  Production reports™

The Watermaster sent requests for 2016 production information to all Producers except the small
pumper class, on a form approved by the Watermaster. Responses were due March 15, 2017.

12.  Intervention after judgment'

The Watermaster approved a stipulation for intervention with First Solar, which had bought
certain properties and their associated water rights. The Court subsequently approved the intervention.
II. Request for extension of time

The Judgment requires the Watermaster Engineer to file an annual report with the court not later
than April 1 of each year, beginning April 1 following the first full year after entry of judgment. ' Thus,
the annual report is due Apnl 1, 2017. Prior to filing the annual report, the Watermaster Engincer must
make a draft available for review and hold a public hearing on the report.!’

The Watermaster requests a four-ronth extension of time—until August 1, 2017—to file the
initial annual report, because the Watermaster Engineer is not yet on board. This should allow sufficient
time for the Watermaster Engineer to prepare a draft, make it available for review, and hold a public
hearing,

Dated: March 31, 2017 Lagerlof, Senecal, Gosney & Kruse LLP

By: ':}"fw-u-.o-.. L Beo T

Thomas 5. Bunn 111
Attorneys for Palmdale Water District

9 See Tudgment 19.1.
'* Judgment §18.5.12,
" rudgment 720.9.

'S Judgment §18.5.17.
17 Id

=
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Watermaster Status Report and Request for Extension of Time
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PROOF OF SERVICE

I am employed in the County of Los Angeles, State of California. [ am over the age of 18 years,
and am not a party to the within action; my business address is 301 North Lake Avenue, 10th Floor,
Pasadena, California 91101-4108.

On March 31, 2017, I served the document(s), described as WATERMASTER STATUS
REPORT AND REQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF TIME TO FILE ANNUAL REFPORT on the
interested parties in this action as follows:

(BY REGULAR MAIL) As follows: | am "readily familiar” with the firm's practice of
collection and processing correspondence for mailing. Under that practice 1t would be deposited
with the U.S. Postal Service on that same day with postage thereon fully prepaid at Pasadena,
California in the ordinary course of business. I am aware that on motion of party served, service
is presumed invalid if postal cancellation date or postage meter date is more than one day after
date of deposit for mailing in affidavit.

X (VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL) Electronically filed on the Santa Clara County Superior Court’s
website, http://onelepal. com , pursuant to the guidelines on this case,

(VIA FACSIMILE) On ***, I caused the above-referenced document(s) to be transmitted via
facsimile to the offices of the addressee(s) as follows: A true and correct copy of the
transmission report indicating transmission without error is attached hereto.

(BY FEDERAL EXPRESS) I caused such envelope(s) to be delivered by air courier, with next
day service.

(BY PERSONAL SERVICE) I delivered such envelope(s) by hand to the offices of the
addressee(s).

X (STATE) I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the
above is true and correct.

(FEDERAL) I declare that I am employed in the office of 2 member of the bar of this court at
whose direction the service was made.

EXECUTED at Pasadena, California on March 31, 2017.

Clop o

Lisa J a¥nes
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Name Email
Patty Slomski ps(@eslawiirm.com
Michael McLachlan mike(@mclachlan-law.com
Jeffrey Dunn, jeffrey dunn@bbklaw.com
Wendy Wang wendy. wang@bbklaw.com
June Ailin jailin@awattormeys.com
Douglas Evertz devertz@murphyevertz.com
John Tootle Jjtootle@calwater.com.
Thomas Bunn tombunn@lagerlof.com
Warren Wellen wwellen@counsel.lacounty.gov
James Markman jmarkman@rwglaw.com
Keith Lemieux keith@lemieux-oneill.com
Joseph Hughes jhughes@kleinlaw.com
Ravi Patel rpatel@kleinlaw.com
Lee Leininger lee.leininger@usdoj.gov
Fred Gateway fredkia@gmail.com
ccC claytondcampbell@gmail.com
Theodore Chester tchester@smilandlaw.com
James Lewis ewis{@taylorring.com
Michael Davis michael. davis@greshamsavage.com
Andrew Brady andrew.brady@alston.com
Edward Casey ed.casey(@alston.com
Tim Armes dbmhe@gmail.com
Ralph Kalfayan rkalfayan(@kkbs-law.com
David Niddrie dniddrie@appealfirm.com
William Clark lawyerbill@sbcglobal.net
William Brunick bbrunick@bmklawple.com
Jessica Diaz jdiaz(@bhfs.com
Michael Fife mibife@bhfs.com
Bradley Herrema bherrema@bhfs.com
Bob Joyce bjoyece@lebeauthelen.com
William Sloan wsloan{@mofo.com
Richrd Zimmer rzimmer(@clifford-brownlaw.com
Daphne Hall dbhall@fagenfriedman.com
Kimberly Smith ksmith@f3law.com

Walter Wilson walterwl@aol.com
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Janglle Krattiger
Jeanne Zolezzi
John Weitkamp
Michael LaCilento
William Basner
Larry Gorden
Melody Bloom
Keith Lemieux
Wayne Lemisux
Andrew Stein
James Worth
Edward Stone
Scot Kuney
Michael Kaia
Steven Hoch
Geoffrey Willis
Karen Bilotti
Joseph Aklufi
Jaime Cabahug
Stefanie Morris
John Tootle
Bernard Leckie
James Banks

W. Corrick
Janna Yoshida
Esther Poma
Hawk Chan
Neill Brower
Kenneth Ehrlich
Janet Goldsmith
Stanley Powel]l
Julie Riley

B Kim

Whitney McDonald
John Morris
Lucas Quass
Ikuko Collicutt
Ryan Bezerra

dZ203260162

jkrattiger@herumerabtree.com
jzolezzi@herumcrabtree.com
jweitkamp@aol.com
mjlacilento@yahoo.com
losfelizoaks@msn.com
larry@baxterwater.com
bloommelody@yahoo.com
keith@lemieux-oneill.com
wayne@lemieux-oneill.com
ads(@steinlaweorp.com
jim@memurtreyhartsock.com
edstonelawoffice@sbeglobal.net
skuney@youngwooldridge.com
mkaia@youngwooldridge.com
miklachko-blair@bhfs.com
adonoghue@sheppardmullin.com
karen_bilotti@yahoo.com
aandwlaw(@aol.com
jeabahug@cox.net
stefanie.morris@bbklaw.com
jtootle@calwater.com
bleckie@mmbhllp.com
jbanks@bw-firm.com
deorriclc@bw-firm.com
jyoshida@bw-firm.com
epoma@bw-firm.com
sythm(@earthlink.net
nb4@jmbm.com
kae@jmbm.com
jgoldsmith@kmtg.com
spowell@kmtg.com
Jjulie.riley(@ladwp.com
tkim@rweglaw.com
wmedonald@rwglaw.com
John.morris@lw.com

lucas. quass@lw.com
bizo32{B@verizon.net
rsh@bkslawfirm.com
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Andrew Ramos
Daniel O'Leary
Richard Wood
Christopher Sanders
James DuBois
Narncy Brazel

Lee Leininger
James DuBaois
Cindy Barba
Leland McElhaney

ajr@bkslawfirm.com
dan@danolearylaw.com
ralwoody@hotmail.com
cms(@eslawfirm.com
james.dubois@usdoj.gov
nancy.braziel@usdoj.gov
lee.leininger{@usdoj.gov
james.dubois@usdoj.gov
CBarba@klcbs-law.com
Imeelhaney@bmklawplc.com

Wendy Wen Yun Chang wehang@hinshawlaw.com

Edwin Oyarzo
K.athi Miers

Carla Valentino
Eric Robingon
Clynton Namuo
Rowena Walker
Eric Garner

Mary Wickham
Timothy Coates
Isabel Grubbs
Marie Young
Linda Yarvis

Nick Papajohn
Christopher Guillen
P. Jo Anne Quihuis
James Lewis

Ivy Capili

edwin.oyarzo(@us.af.mil
kathi@lemieux-oneill.com
carla.valentino@usdoj.gov
erobinson@lkmig.com
clynton. Namuo(@alston.com
RWalker@scscourt.org
eric.garner@bbklaw.com

mwickham{@eounsel lacounty.gov

tcoates@gmsr.com
isabel.grubbs@bbklaw.com
myoung(@awattorneys.com
lyarvis@awattorneys.com
npapajohn@awattorneys.com
cguillen@bhifs.com
jquihuis@bmklawple.com
ewis@tayloring.com
icapili@bhfs.com
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